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VARIANCE

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                

INSPECTION DATE: 6/11/2024 REPORT DATE: 6/20/2024          MEETING DATE: 7/11/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Robert Kruse 

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 7692 South Bay Drive, Bloomington, MN 55438

OWNER NAME:
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: 4079 Norway Rd, Ely, MN 55731

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 11 of NORWAY BEACH TOWN OF EAGLES NEST, S34, T62N, R14W (Eagles Nest).

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 317-0160-00110

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61
adopted Technical Standards 7080.2150, Subpart 2 (F), to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system 
installation at a reduced shoreline and structure setback.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing a replacement subsurface sewage treatment system
at a reduced shoreline setback of 30 feet where 75 feet is required for a recreational development lake 
and a reduced structure setback of 5 feet where 10 feet is required. The system is replacing an 
Imminent Public Health Threat.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Norway Rd. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Local road

LAKE NAME: Eagles Nest No. 2 LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: The lot is developed with a dwelling and a failing septic 
system. 

ZONE DISTRICT: SMU 7

PARCEL ACREAGE: Approx. 0.4 ACRES LOT WIDTH: approx. 130 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: approx. 130 FEET  FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 155 FEET
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VARIANCE

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: Sufficient vegetative screening.

TOPOGRAPHY: Elevation change of 24ft with a steep slope towards the lake.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A

WETLAND ISSUES: Low and wet area to the eastern portion of the property that may not be suited for 
development. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: Areas of bedrock near the road with steep slopes down to dwelling and 
lake. Very limited options for septic placement due to setbacks and wet areas. 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Ordinance 61 and technical standards states that septic systems shall meet setbacks as required 
in section 7080.2150, subpart 2, item F, table VII. The table requires a 75 foot setback to a 
recreational development lake and the applicant is requesting a 30 foot setback. The table 
requires a 10 foot setback from septic system and the applicant is requesting 5 feet. 

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. There are very limited options for septic placement due to lot size, existing development, 
required setbacks for right of way, property lines, structures, and shoreline, in addition to 
bedrock outcrops near the road, steep slope and wet areas near the eastern portion of the lot.

2. Replacement options are very limited A holding tank only with no drain field may be permitted,
however the shoreline setback variance would still be required. 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The area consists of developed lakeshore lots containing both conforming and nonconforming 
seasonal and year round homes.

2. There have been no similar septic variance requests in the area.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. The proposed Septic system is replacing an Imminent Public Health Threat.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 
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CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61 adopted 
Technical Standards 7080.2150 Subpart 2 (F) to allow the replacement of a subsurface sewage 
treatment system at a reduced shoreline setback and reduced structure setback as proposed include, but 
are not limited to:

1. All other Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be met.
2. Following system installation, an inspection shall be performed by a qualified inspector to ensure 

setbacks are met prior to issuing Certificate of Compliance. 
3. All other local, county, state and federal regulations shall be met.
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St. Louis County, MN

VARIANCE

Variance Worksheet
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3090
Rev. 03-2021

About SSTS Variances Pursuant to Ordinance 61, Article V, Section 3.0

A property owner may request a variance from the standards specified in the Ordinance pursuant to county policies and procedures.
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Ordinance where there are 
practical difficulties or particular hardship in meeting the strict letter of this Ordinance, excluding the technical standards. Certain 
deviations may require the approval of the MPCA or the MN Department of Health.

Please Complete the Following Sections
Describe the specific provision or provisions in the ordinance from which the variance is requested.
The existing septic tank and drain field at the property are failing and sewage is backing up into the home causing an imminent public 
health threat. The variance is requested to replace the existing septic tank and drain field with two 1,000-gallon holding tanks. 

The exisitng septic system is located approximately 30 feet from the shoreline of Eagles Nest #2. This variance is requested to place two 
1,000-gallon holding tanks in the location of the existing system. The requested setbacks are:

1. Thirty (30) feet from the proposed holding tanks to the Ordinary High Water (OHW) level of Eagles Nest #2.
2. Five (5) feet from the structure (including attached deck) to SSTS components.

Describe the practical difficulty that prevents compliance with the rule.
The property is approximatley 0.4 acres, 115 feet in length from the shoreline of Eagles Nest #2 to the far property line, and has steep 
slopes from the dwelling to Norway Road. Therefore, there is very limited locations where it is feasible to install the tanks. Additionally, 
Norway Road, located south of the dwelling, has a right-of-way setback that overlaps with the setback from Eagles Nest #2. 

The dwelling currently utilizes a gravity sewer to reach the existing septic tank and drain field. 

If the proposed holding tanks were placed in any other location, the existing plumbing would need to be rerouted in the crawl space 
and/or a grinder pump would need to be installed.

Describe the alternative measures that will be taken to achieve a comparable degree of compliance with the purposes and intent of the applicable provisions.
By approving this variance, the owner will install holding tanks that will mitigate the imminent public health threat and allow the owner 
to use the cabin. The proposed holding tanks will have alarms that will notify the owner prior to any overflows or backups.

Identify cost considerations preventing reasonable use of the property under the terms of this ordinance. 
As discussed above, if the holding tanks were placed in any other location on the property, the owner would be required to install a 
grinder pump in the crawl space and/or reroute all plumbing in the cabin. This would significantly increase the cost of replacing the 
system.   

Additionally, the 5-foot setback to the structure will allow the installer some flexibility in placing the tanks. Therefore, if large 
boulders and/or bedrock are encountered there may be room to adjust the tank locations slightly instead of blasting. 

AGREEMENT

By submitting this request for variance from the Ordinance and the Construction Standards, I certify and agree that no substantial health 
hazard is likely to occur therefrom and an unnecessary hardship might result in strict compliance with the Ordinance and Standards.  I 
further agree to install a sewage treatment system in accordance with the permit application, plans, and specification that are made as 
part of this variance request, in addition to paying the Variance Fee associated with this request.
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St. Louis County, MN

PERMIT

Residential Construction Application
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3000
Rev. 01-02-2024

This permit application form is used to apply for a Permit to Construct. Additional Information: www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN) and SITE                              

Primary PIN      3 1 7 - 0 1 6 0 - 0 0 1 1 0 Associated PIN - -

PIN is found on your Property Tax Statement (E.g. 123-1234-12345), searching the County Land Explorer at https://gis.stlouiscountymn.gov/landexplorer/, or 
searching the Property Lookup at http://apps.stlouiscountymn.gov/auditor/parcelInfo2005Iframe/.

Site Address 4079 Norway Road City Ely Zip 55731

Check to request a 911 address number and sign. Visit https://www.stlouiscountymn.gov/departments-a-z/sheriff/emergency/911-emergency#5143571-obtaining-a-

911-address for addressing information.

APPLICANT (Property Owner)

Name Robert Kruse Date 6/6/2024

Address 7692 South Bay Drive City Bloomington State MN Zip 55438

Email bobkruse1@comcast.net Phone 612-202-5471 Phone

CONTACT (If Different than Applicant Above)

Name

Email Phone Phone

MAILING INFORMATION (If Different than Site Address)

US Mail Address City State Zip

Email Email mheiman@northerngeoseptic.com

REASON FOR APPLICATON 

New SSTS Replacing the Existing SSTS Why System is failing Point of Sale Requirement

SYSTEM TYPE (refer to design summary) and PERMIT FEES

Type I Type II Type III Type IV Type V

Non-Shoreland $325 Holding Tank $270 System $365 System $420 System $525

Shoreland $565 Privy/Outhouse $110 Component Add/Replace $215 Component Add/Replace $215 Component Add/Replace $215

Component Add/Replace $215 Floodplain-Shoreland $330

Component Add/Replace $215

SITE INFORMATION

Yes No Is the SSTS within 1,000 feet of a lake or 300 feet of a river?  Lake/River Name Eagles Nest #2

Yes No Is the property used year round?

Yes No Is the property part of a CIC (Common Interest Community)? If yes, include the Associated PIN on this Application.

Yes No Is this property serving multiple dwellings sharing a SSTS component?

Yes No authorization for this project.

Leased From MN Power St. Louis County MN DNR US Forest Service Other

WELL INFORMATION

Water Source Proposed Well Existing Well Hand Carried Surface/Lake Water Municipal

Well Type Drilled Sandpoint Dug More than one well?    Yes No

Well # Well Depth Feet Case Depth Feet
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St. Louis County, MN

PERMIT

Residential Construction Application
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3000
Rev. 01-02-2024

DESIGNER

Licensed Business Name Northern GeoSeptic, Inc.                                                                   

License # L4321    Certification # C10163

STRUCTURE

Building Type and Water Uses
Check all that apply

Dwelling Home, mobile home, hunting shack,
cabin, RV 3

Multi-Family Multiple units

Accessory Dwelling Guest cottage, bunk house

Accessory Structure Garage, pole building, shed, sauna, 
gazebo screen-house 0

Other

Other information to be considered for this application

AGREEMENT
By submitting this application, the entire contents of which are considered to be public data, I certify and agree that I am the owner or the authorized agent of the owner of the above property, and that all 
uses will conform to the provisions of St. Louis County.  I further certify and agree that I will comply with all conditions imposed in connection with the approval of the application.  Applicants may be required to 
submit additional property descriptions, property surveys, site plans, building plans and other information before the application is accepted or approved.  

I authorize St. Louis County staff to inspect the property to 
review the application and for compliance inspections. Furthermore, by submitting this application, I release St. Louis County and its employees from any and all liability and claims for damages to person or 
property in any manner or form that may arise from the approval of the application or any related plans, the issuance of any resulting permit or the subsequent location, construction, alteration, repair, 
extension, operation or maintenance of the subject matter of the application.

CONTACT Planning and Zoning (Onsite Wastewater Division)

Duluth Office Virginia Office

Government Services Center
320 W 2nd Street, Suite 301
Duluth, MN 55802

Phone (218) 725-5200
Toll Free (800) 450-9777
www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic

Government Services Center
201 South 3rd Avenue West
Virginia, MN 55792

Phone (218) 749-0625
Toll Free (800) 450-9777
www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic

OFFICE USE ONLY

Amount Paid  Paid by  Cash Check # Permit #  

Revenue Code  Received By Mail      IP Date RIO 
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St. Louis County, MN

PERMIT

SSTS Design Summary
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3002
Rev. 01-02-2024

This form is used to complete a SSTS Design. Additional Information: www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic

SITE INFORMATION                    

Site Address  4079 Norway Road City Ely Zip 55731 Parcel ID 317-0160-00110

DESIGNER

Name Michael Heiman Date 6/6/2024

Email mheiman@northerngeoseptic.com Phone 218-235-3491 Phone

SYSTEM INFORMATION 

MPCA Type Type I Type II Type III Type IV Type V Dwelling Classification I II III IV

Residential Commercial Seasonal Other Well Casing Depth

# Bedrooms 3 # Water using devices 1 Total Finished Sq ft 600 Sq ft / Bedroom 200

Design Flow 300 Water Meter Yes Pressure Test No Grinder or Disposal No

CLR SLR Limiting Soil Type Limiting Layer Depth (in)

SSTS Flow Description
3 bedroom class II cabin with gravity sewer to two 1,000-gallon holding tanks

TANK INFORMATION
Type 
(Septic, Pump, Holding etc.)

Size
(gallons)

Status
(New, Existing)

Material
(Precast, Plastic)

Alarm
(Yes, No)

Insulated
(Yes, No)

Bedded
(Yes, No)

Building Sewer 
(Gravity, Pressure, Both) 

Holding 1,000 New Plastic Yes ** Yes Gravity

Holding 1,000 New Plastic Yes ** Yes Gravity

Gallons per inch of pump tank

Tank Installation & Pumping comments
**Tank should be buried at least 24 inches or insulated to an R-value of 10
Pumping access route shown on attached sketch.

DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION

Gravity Drop Box Distribution Box

Pressure Gal/Min Ft Head Pump Model

Event Counter ETM Time Dose Panel Timer On Timer Off

Max Dose Min. Dose Drainback Dose + Drainback Float Tether (in) 

Manifold Laterals

Location Center End Number Length (ft)

Size (in) Size (in)

Insulated Orifices

Size (in) # Per lateral

Spacing (in) Shields
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St. Louis County, MN

PERMIT

SSTS Design Summary
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3002
Rev. 01-02-2024

DRAINFIELD INFORMATION
Trench

Number Width (ft) Length (ft) Media Type

Max Depth (in) Rock (in) Cover (in) Sand Liner (in)

Bed

Number Width (ft) Length (ft) Media Type

Max Depth (in) Rock (in) Cover (in) Sand Liner (in)

At-Grade

Width (ft) Length (ft) Number Up Berm (ft) Down Berm (ft)

Mound

Number Bed Width (ft) Bed Length (ft) Media Type

Sand (in) to Rock (in) Cover (in) Total Width (ft)

Up Berm (ft) Down Berm (ft) Sand (yd3) Total Length (ft)

Registered Filter Product

Filter Class Intermittent/Single Pass Recirculating Subsurface Flow Other

Media Type Sand Peat Textile/Synthetic Constructed Wetlands

No. of Filters Rock Bed Dimensions (ft) x Bed Media Depth (in)

Manufacturer

Registered Aerobic Treatment System

Type Suspended Growth Fixed Film Sequencing Batch Other

Gallons/day No. of Units Disinfection (yes or no) If yes, chermical or UV

Manufacturer

Designer Comments

CONTACT Planning and Zoning (Onsite Wastewater Division)
Duluth Office Virginia Office

Government Services Center
320 W 2nd Street, Suite 301
Duluth, MN 55802

Phone (218) 725-5200
Toll Free (800) 450-9777
www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic

Government Services Center
201 South 3rd Avenue West
Virginia, MN 55792

Phone (218) 749-0625
Toll Free (800) 450-9777
www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic
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St. Louis County, MN

PERMIT

SSTS Dwelling Classification Worksheet
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System

Form

3011
Rev. 12-28-2021

This form is used to complete a SSTS Design. Additional Information: www.stlouiscountymn.gov/septic

SITE INFORMATION                    

Site Address 4079 Norway Lane City Ely Zip 55731 Parcel ID 317-0160-00110

DWELLING INFORMATION

Dwelling dimensions (ft) 20 x 30 Finished Square Feet 600

Number of Bedrooms 3 Finished Square Feet per Bedroom 200

Information provided by Owner

WATER USING DEVICES (check all that apply)

Clothes Washing Machine Bathtub > 40 gallons
Dishwasher Garbage Disposal
Water Conditioning Unit Self-cleaning Humidifier in Furnace

CLASSIFICATION

I More than 800 finished square feet per bedroom and/or more than 2 water using devices
II Between 500 and 800 finished square feet per bedroom and not more than 2 water using devices
III Less than 500 finished square feet per bedroom and not more than 2 water using devices
IV Dwellings with wastewater systems designed under part 7080.2240

7080.1860 DESIGN FLOW (GALLONS PER DAY).
TABLE IV

Classification of dwelling

I** II III IV

Number of bedrooms Gallons per day

2 or less 300 225 180 *

3 450 300 218 *

4 600 375 256 *

5 750 450 294 *

6 900 525 332 *

* Flows for Classification IV dwellings are 75 percent of the values as determined for Classification I, II, or III systems.

** Design flows for Class I dwellings wastewater systems with design flows at a minimum 100 gallons per day per bedroom 
must meet the requirements of 7080.2300, Item I.

For more than six bedrooms, the design flow is determined by the following formulas:

Classification I: Classification I dwellings are those with more than 800 square feet per bedroom, when the dwelling's total finished floor area is divided by the 
number of bedrooms, or where more than two of the following water-use appliances are installed or anticipated: clothes washing machine, dishwasher, water 
conditioning unit, bathtub greater than 40 gallons, garbage disposal, or self-cleaning humidifier in furnace. The design flow for Classification I dwellings is 
determined by multiplying 150 gallons by the
number of bedrooms.

Classification II: Classification II dwellings are those with 500 to 800 square feet per bedroom, when the dwelling's total finished floor area is divided by the 
number of bedrooms, and where no more than two of the water-use appliances listed in Classification I are installed or anticipated. The design flow for 
Classification II dwellings is determined by adding one to the number of bedrooms and multiplying this result by 75 gallons.

Classification III: Classification III dwellings are those with less than 500 square feet per bedroom, when the dwelling's total finished floor area is divided by 
the number of bedrooms, and where no more than two of the water-use appliances listed in Classification I are installed or anticipated. The design flow for 
Classification III dwellings is determined by adding one to the number of bedrooms, multiplying this result by 38 gallons, then adding 66 gallons.

Classification IV: Classification IV dwellings are dwellings with wastewater systems designed under part 7080.2240.
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